DRAWBRIDGE Herbert Arthur

Born: 20 Mar 1882 Colchester, Essex, England
Died: 1 Aug 1960 (78) Wellington, NZ
Buried: Karori cemetery, Wellington, NZ, cremated

WW1, Reserves

Father: Samuel Drawbridge 1837 - 1910
Mother: Louisa Stickney 1838 - 1917
Married: 21 Jun 1909 Wellington, NZ
PHILLIPS Mabel Florence

Born: 13 Jul 1883 Christchurch, NZ
Died: 24 May 1968 (85) Hastings, NZ
Buried: Hastings, NZ, cemetery, cremated

Father: Robert Phillips
Mother: Elizabeth Mary

Children:

Drawbridge Mabel Joyce

Born: 13 Aug 1910 Wellington, NZ

Died: 1 Jul 1994 (84) Paraparaumu Beach, NZ
Buried: Whenua Tapu cemetery, Porirua, NZ

Married: (1% 8 Sep 1932 Wellington, NZ
Courtney Cedric John #

Born: 10 Apr 1909 Christchurch, NZ

Died: 22 Aug 1984 (75) Auckland, NZ

Buried: Nth Shore Memorial park cemetery, Nth Shore, NZ

Married: (2"%) 1946

Kerr Sidney Alfred

Born: 4 Jan 1913 Belfast, Ireland
Died: 9 Sep 1985 (72) Raumati Beach, NZ
Buried: Whenua Tapu cemetery, Porirua, NZ

# Married: (2") ?

D27 1



? Constance Anzac

Born: 1 Apr 1916

Died: 13 Oct 2016

Buried:

Drawbridge Betty Ursula Louisa

Born: 15 Oct 1913 Wellington, NZ
Died: 27 May 1995 (82) Rotorua, NZ
Buried:

Married: 21 Dec 1940 Wellington, NZ
Tustin William Ross

Born: 30 Sep 1911 Wanganui, NZ
Died: 27 Apr 1984 (73) Hastings, NZ
Buried: Hastings, NZ, cemetery, cremated

WW2, 2 embarkations, Pvt, Infantry Reinforcements,
Gunner, NZ Artillary

Drawbridge Herbert John

Born: 20 Mar 1916 Wellington, NZ

Died: 21 Apr 1944 (28) France

Buried: Cimetiere Nord de Clicky-la-Garenna. Ile-de-France, France

Flying Officer RNZAF, 97 Squadron RAF, Killed in Action
Property:
Does not appear on any property lists
NOTES:
Horowhenua Chronicle, 16 Mar 1918, advertisement
H A Drawbridge, late Ivess Bros, Boot importer

Electoral Rolls:

Herbert Mabel
1905/06 Wellington Spinster
1911 Wellington Salesman Wellington Married
1914 Wellington Salesman Wellington Married
1919 Queen St Boot Store Prop Levin Married
1928 Blenheim Boot Importer Blenheim Married
1935 Wellington Married
1938 Wellington NZR Employee Wellington Married
1946 Raumati Beach Retired Raumati B Married
1946 Raumati Beach Retired Raumati B Married

D27 2



1946
1946
1946

1935
1938
1946

1949
1954
1957
1963
1969
1972
1978
1981

1938
1946
1949
1954
1957
1963
1969
1972
1978
1981

1935
1938
1946
1949
1954
1957
1963
1969
1972
1978
1981

1938

D27

Raumati Beach
Raumati Beach

Cedric

Wellington
Wellington
Wellington

Auckland
Auckland
Nth Shore
Auckland
Nth Shore

Nth Shore
Nth Shore

Sidney

Lower Hutt
Raumati Beach
Raumati Beach
Raumati Beach
Raumati Beach
Raumati Beach
Raumati Beach
Raumati Beach
Raumati Beach
Raumati Beach

William
Wellington
Wellington
Raumati Beach
Raumati Beach
Hastings
Hastings
Hastings
Hastings
Hastings
Hastings
Hastings

Herbert
Wellington

Retired
Retired

Journalist
Journalist
Journalist

Secretary

Secretary

Importer

Manager

Warehouse Manager

Retired
Retired

Secretary
Accountant
Accountant
Accountant

Real Estate Agent
Real Estate Agent
Real Estate Agent
Real Estate Agent
Real Estate Agent
Real Estate Agent

Warehouseman
Warehouseman
Storekeeper
Storekeeper
Clerk

Storeman
Storeman
Storeman
Warehouseman
Warehouseman
Retired

Clerk

Raumati B
Raumati B
Raumati B

Mabel
Wellington
Wellington

Constance

Auckland
Auckland
Nth Shore
Auckland
Nth Shore

Nth Shore
Nth Shore

Mabel

Raumati B
Raumati B
Raumati B
Raumati B
Raumati B
Raumati B
Raumati B
Raumati B

Betty
Wellington

Raumati B
Hastings
Hastings
Hastings
Hastings
Hastings
Hastings
Hastings

Married
Married
Widow

Married
Married

Married
Married
Married
Married
Married

Married
Married

Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married

Spinster

Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married



