### DRAWBRIDGE Herbert Arthur

Born: 20 Mar 1882 Colchester, Essex, England

Died: 1 Aug 1960 (78) Wellington, NZ Buried: Karori cemetery, Wellington, NZ, cremated

WW1, Reserves

Father: Samuel Drawbridge 1837 – 1910 Mother: Louisa Stickney 1838 - 1917

Married: 21 Jun 1909 Wellington, NZ

### PHILLIPS Mabel Florence

Born: 13 Jul 1883 Christchurch, NZ Died: 24 May 1968 (85) Hastings, NZ

Buried: Hastings, NZ, cemetery, cremated

Father: Robert Phillips
Mother: Elizabeth Mary

#### **Children:**

# Drawbridge Mabel Joyce

Born: 13 Aug 1910 Wellington, NZ

Died: 1 Jul 1994 (84) Paraparaumu Beach, NZ

Buried: Whenua Tapu cemetery, Porirua, NZ

Married: (1<sup>st</sup>) 8 Sep 1932 Wellington, NZ

#### Courtney Cedric John #

Born: 10 Apr 1909 Christchurch, NZ Died: 22 Aug 1984 (75) Auckland, NZ

Buried: Nth Shore Memorial park cemetery, Nth Shore, NZ

Married: (2<sup>nd</sup>) 1946

Kerr Sidney Alfred

Born: 4 Jan 1913 Belfast, Ireland Died: 9 Sep 1985 (72) Raumati Beach, NZ

Buried: Whenua Tapu cemetery, Porirua, NZ

# Married: (2<sup>nd</sup>) ?

D27

**?** Constance Anzac

Born: 1 Apr 1916 Died: 13 Oct 2016

Buried:

Drawbridge Betty Ursula Louisa

Born: 15 Oct 1913 Wellington, NZ Died: 27 May 1995 (82) Rotorua, NZ

**Buried:** 

Married: 21 Dec 1940 Wellington, NZ

**Tustin** William Ross

Born: 30 Sep 1911 Wanganui, NZ Died: 27 Apr 1984 (73) Hastings, NZ

Buried: Hastings, NZ, cemetery, cremated

WW2, 2 embarkations, Pvt, Infantry Reinforcements,

Gunner, NZ Artillary

Drawbridge Herbert John

Born: 20 Mar 1916 Wellington, NZ

Died: 21 Apr 1944 (28) France

Buried: Cimetiere Nord de Clicky-la-Garenna. Ile-de-France, France

Flying Officer RNZAF, 97 Squadron RAF, Killed in Action

#### **Property:**

Does not appear on any property lists

## **NOTES:**

Horowhenua Chronicle, 16 Mar 1918, advertisement

H A Drawbridge, late Ivess Bros, Boot importer

#### **Electoral Rolls:**

	Herbert		Mabel	
1905/06			Wellington	Spinster
1911	Wellington	Salesman	Wellington	Married
1914	Wellington	Salesman	Wellington	Married
1919	Queen St	Boot Store Prop	Levin	Married
1928	Blenheim	Boot Importer	Blenheim	Married
1935	Wellington			Married
1938	Wellington	NZR Employee	Wellington	Married
1946	Raumati Beach	Retired	Raumati B	Married
1946	Raumati Beach	Retired	Raumati B	Married

D27

1946 1946 1946	Raumati Beach Raumati Beach	Retired Retired	Raumati B Raumati B Raumati B	Married Married Widow
1935 1938 1946	<b>Cedric</b> Wellington Wellington Wellington	Journalist Journalist Journalist	<b>Mabel</b> Wellington Wellington	Married Married
			Constance	
1949 1954 1957 1963 1969	Auckland Auckland Nth Shore Auckland Nth Shore	Secretary Secretary Importer Manager Warehouse Manager	Auckland Auckland Nth Shore Auckland Nth Shore	Married Married Married Married Married
1972 1978	Nth Shore	Retired	Nth Shore	Married
1981	Nth Shore	Retired	Nth Shore	Married
1020	Sidney	Casustani	Mabel	
1938 1946	Lower Hutt Raumati Beach	Secretary Accountant		
1949	Raumati Beach	Accountant	Raumati B	Married
1954	Raumati Beach	Accountant	Raumati B	Married
1957	Raumati Beach	Real Estate Agent	Raumati B	Married
1963	Raumati Beach	Real Estate Agent	Raumati B	Married
1969	Raumati Beach	Real Estate Agent	Raumati B	Married
1972	Raumati Beach	Real Estate Agent	Raumati B	Married
1978	Raumati Beach	Real Estate Agent	Raumati B	Married
1981	Raumati Beach	Real Estate Agent	Raumati B	Married
	William		Betty	
1935	Wellington	Warehouseman		
1938	Wellington	Warehouseman	Wellington	Spinster
1946 1949	Raumati Beach	Storekeeper		
1949	Dalimati Raach	Storokoopor	Paumati R	Marriad
1957	Raumati Beach Hastings	Storekeeper Clerk	Raumati B Hastings	Married Married
	Hastings	Clerk	Hastings	Married
1963		•		
	Hastings Hastings	Clerk Storeman	Hastings Hastings	Married Married
1963 1969 1972	Hastings Hastings Hastings Hastings	Clerk Storeman Storeman Storeman Warehouseman	Hastings Hastings Hastings Hastings Hastings	Married Married Married Married Married
1963 1969 1972 1978	Hastings Hastings Hastings Hastings Hastings Hastings	Clerk Storeman Storeman Storeman Warehouseman Warehouseman	Hastings Hastings Hastings Hastings Hastings Hastings	Married Married Married Married Married Married
1963 1969 1972	Hastings Hastings Hastings Hastings	Clerk Storeman Storeman Storeman Warehouseman	Hastings Hastings Hastings Hastings Hastings	Married Married Married Married Married
1963 1969 1972 1978	Hastings Hastings Hastings Hastings Hastings Hastings	Clerk Storeman Storeman Storeman Warehouseman Warehouseman	Hastings Hastings Hastings Hastings Hastings Hastings	Married Married Married Married Married Married
1963 1969 1972 1978	Hastings Hastings Hastings Hastings Hastings Hastings Hastings	Clerk Storeman Storeman Storeman Warehouseman Warehouseman	Hastings Hastings Hastings Hastings Hastings Hastings	Married Married Married Married Married Married

D27